
   



IN THE CHAMBER OF ANTI DOPING DISCIPLINARY PANEL 

                           Jawaharlal Nehru Stadium Lodhi Road New Delhi - 110 003 

Telefax : 011-24368248 

 

In the Matter of Mr. Ajit Kumar, S/o Mr. Rambabu Shah, R/o Village-Ramnagra, 

Than Megarganj, District-Sitamarhi, Bihar 843315 for the violation of Article 2.1 of Anti-

Doping Rules of NADA Code 2015. 

 

1. Event     Canoeing 

2. Name of Competition   Interservice Kayaking & Canoeing 

      Championship 2018 

 

3. Date of Sample Collection   06/12/2018 

4. Nature of sample   Urine 

5.  Urine sample Code Number   509250 

6. Name of Sample Witness  Mr. Amit Kumar Soni 

7. Name of Dope Control Officer           Mr. Naveen Joshi 

8. Date of testing ‘A’ Sample   13/02/2019 

9.         Result of ‘A’ sample   Adverse Analytical Finding for: 

3-Mthoxy-4-OH-Clomiphene (Clomiphene 

Metabolite), Other Anti-Estrogenic 

Substances (S4). 

10. Date of Initial Review   01/03/2019 

11. Date of Optional Prov. suspension Not accepted 

12. Date of first notice   05/03/2019 

13.  Date of testing ‘B’ sample  Accepted ‘A’ sample findings.   

14.       Result of ‘B’ Sample   Not opted 

  

15.       Date of second Notice   N.A 



16. Date of Notification    30/07/2019 

17. Date of hearing   04/12/2019 

18. Plea of the athlete   Athlete is taking infertility treatment. 

19. Date of decision   30/12//2019 

NADA notified its assertion relating to violation of Anti-Doping Rule 2.1 by Mr. Ajit Kumar 

(Sports discipline - Canoeing).  

Brief Facts 

1. A urine sample (“Sample”) of the athlete, Mr. Ajit Kumar (“Athlete”) was collected during 

Inter Services Kayaking and Canoeing Championship in Roorkee, Uttarakhand by the 

Doping Control Officer of NADA on 06/12/2018. The Athlete did not disclose any 

medications he was taking. As per procedure, the Sample was split into two separate bottles, 

hereinafter referred to as Sample A and Sample B. Sample ‘A’ was tested at the National 

Dope Testing Laboratory, New Delhi and was returned with an Adverse Analytical Finding 

(AAF) for Clomiphene and 3 Methoxy-4-OH-Clomphine (clomiphene metabolite) 

other Anti-Estrogenic Substances. The WADA’s 2018 Prohibited List enlists 

Clomiphene as a under S 3. This is a specified substance.  

2. Consequently, NADA issued a notice of charge dated 05.03.2019 (“Notice of Charge”) 

for violation of Rule 2.1 of the NADA Anti-Doping Rules (“Rules”).  

3. The Athlete submitted representations dated 13.03.2019 denying the charges levied against 

him. Vide a handwritten letter dated nil, the Athlete has accepted the test results and 

declined provisional suspension pending the decision. 

4. Oral hearing was conducted on 04.12.2019 by the Hearing Panel constituted under Article 

8.3.2 of the Rules. The hearing was attended by Mr. Yasir Arafat, Law Officer, NADA and 

the Athlete was present in person. 

Submissions of the Athlete 

5. The Athlete has explained that he had used the prohibited substance as treatment for 

Infertility recommended by a doctors. That the medicine which were prescribed to him by 

a doctor and medical prescription dated 04.08.2018, 23.05.2018, 11.05.2018, 13.10.2018 



has been shown to us. It is further submitted that he was unaware that the substance of the 

medicine fells under the Prohibited Substance list of NADA/WADA.  

6. The Athlete has also furnished medical reports of his wife and himself showing they were 

undergoing a treatment for infertility with several Doctors for the past two years. 

7. The athlete has denied any genuine knowledge that the substance he was consuming in the 

form of medication comes under prohibited list of WADA. 

8. The athlete has submitted that the charges levied against him are caused out of unintentional 

conduct on his part:    

a. That the athlete has taken medicines for Infertility and the specific medicines taken 

by him was not mentioned in the dope control form. The said medication contains 

the prohibited substance Clomiphene and is the reason for the adverse analytical 

finding. 

b. That the medicine was prescribed to him by a doctor and medical prescription dated 

04.08.2018, 23.05.2018, 11.05.2018, 13.10.2018 in this regard has been furnished. 

c. That the Athlete believed that these medicines were not for enhancing sporting 

performance but to treat infertility for him and his wife. 

9. In view of the above submissions, the Athlete has prayed for a lenient view while imposing 

sanction on him. 

Submissions of NADA 

10. It is submitted by NADA that under Article 2.1.1 of the Rules, it is the personal duty of 

each Athlete to ensure that no Prohibited Substance enters his/her body. Accordingly, it is 

not necessary that intent, fault, negligence or knowing use on the part of the Athlete is to 

be demonstrated so as to establish a case of anti-doping rule violation under Article 2.1. 

11. It appears from the record that the Athlete had applied for a retrospective TUE for the 

medication consumed by him. However, the NADA has rejected the TUE application as it 

was ad reviewed by NADA found to have no standing.  

12. In view of the same, NADA submits that an anti-doping violation has taken place due to 

negligence on athlete part and athlete is a seasoned player in sport arena since 2010 

consequently, he has been subjected to various dope control test over the last 9 years hence 



athlete should have been taking highest standard of care from him before consuming any 

medicines. 

Observations and Findings of the Panel 

After hearing the parties at length and having considered all documentary evidence and written 

/ oral submissions the Panel observes as under: 

13. It is undisputed that the Athlete’s Sample has tested positive for Clomiphene. This is a 

specified substance and listed in Category S3 of the WADA’s 2018 Prohibited List. 

14. As per Article 2.1 of the Anti-Doping Rules 2015, it is the personal duty of every athlete to 

ensure that no prohibited substance, as defined, enters his or her body. Reference may also 

be made to Article 2.1.2 which provides that presence of a prohibited substance or its 

metabolites is sufficient proof of anti-doping rule violation where the Sample A returns an 

adverse finding and the athlete waives off the analysis of Sample B. In the present case, the 

Athlete has not requested for analysis of the Sample B and is thus deemed to have accepted 

the finding contained in Sample A.   

15. Where a urine sample returns a positive finding, onus is on the athlete to explain how the 

substance entered his/her body. Fault, negligence or knowing use are not relevant 

considerations that are needed to be proved while making a case for anti-doping violation. 

The liability cast on the athlete is thus strict.   

16. In view of the above facts and circumstances, it is established that a violation under Article 

2.1 of the Anti-Doping Rules has taken place.  

17. Once a violation of anti-doping rules has been established, Sanctions on Individuals as 

provided under Article 10 of the Anti-Doping Rules 2015 must ensue. The present case 

involves a Specified Substance where the violation appears to be an unintentional one. 

Hence the Athlete would be liable for sanctions under Article 10.2.2, unless there are 

factors shown warranting reduction of period of ineligibility as specified in Article 10.5. 

18. Under Article 10.5 of the Rules, the Panel has the option of reducing or eliminating the 

period of ineligibility where there is “No Significant Fault or Negligence” by the Athlete 

in question. Where no significant fault / negligence is established, Article 10.5.1.1 

stipulates that punishment may be reduced to a minimum of reprimand with no period of 

ineligibility and maximum for 2 years. The relevant Rule is reproduced below- 



 

10.5 Reduction of the Period of Ineligibility based on No Significant Fault or 

Negligence  

 

10.5.1  Reduction of Sanctions for Specified Substances or Contaminated Products 

for Violations of Article 2.1, 2.2 or 2.6.  

 

10.5.1.1 Specified Substances  

Where the anti-doping rule violation involves a Specified Substance, and the 

Athlete or other Person can establish No Significant Fault or Negligence, 

then the period of Ineligibility shall be, at a minimum, a reprimand and no 

period of Ineligibility, and at a maximum, two years of Ineligibility, 

depending on the Athlete’s or other Person’s degree of Fault. 

 

The term ‘No Significant Fault or Negligence’ is defined in the Appendix to the Rules in 

the following manner- 

No Significant Fault or Negligence:  

The Athlete or other Person’s establishing that his or her Fault or negligence, when 

viewed in the totality of the circumstances and taking into account the criteria for No 

Fault or Negligence, was not significant in relationship to the anti-doping rule 

violation. Except in the case of a Minor, for any violation of Article 2.1, the Athlete 

must also establish how the Prohibited Substance entered his or her system.  

19. In the present case, the Athlete had not disclosed the medication being consumed by him 

in the dope control form. But the Panel is also mindful of the fact that the Athlete is 

struggling with infertility issues and low sperum count and he genuinely believed that 

medication he was taking did not falls under prohibited substance list of WADA/NADA. 

20. The Panel concludes that the present case falls within the category of ‘No significant fault 

or negligence’ inasmuch as the prohibited substance consumed by him was found in a 

prescribed medicine, given to him by a doctor. The Panel also cautions the Athlete towards 

a greater standard of care and awareness that is expected if the Athlete is to play and 

succeed at National and International level. The Panel also expects the Athlete to 



familiarize himself with the Anti-Doping Rules and exercise greater caution while 

consuming any medicine or food for the risk of violating the said Rules. 

21. In light of the above discussion, the Panel holds that the athlete Mr. Ajit Kumar, S/o 

Mr. Rambabu Shah, R/o Village-Ramnagra, Than Megarganj, District-Sitamarhi, 

Bihar 843315 is liable for sanctions under Article 10.5.1.1 for an ineligibility for a 

period of six (6) months. Which period shall commence from the date of the decision 

i.e. 27/12/2019. We also direct that under Rule 10.8 all other competitive results 

obtained by the athlete from the date of sample collection shall be disqualified with 

all resulting consequences including forfeiture of medals, points and prizes. 

Dated 30/12/2019 

 

 

  

 

 

 

 

  

 


